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S
'

HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY S Docket No. 50-466
S

(Allens Creek Nuclear Generating 5
Station, Unit 1) 5.

APPLICANT'S RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORIES AND
REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS FROM

J. MORGAN BISHOP AND MARGARET BISHOP DATED JULY 6, 1980

In response to the interrogatories and requests for

production of documents propounded by J. Morgan Bishop and

Margaret Bishop, Houston Lighting & Power Company (Applicant)

answers as follows:
!

INTERROGATORY NC. 1: Relevant to Bishoc combined. Contention 1:

a. Is the population projection data shown on Table
S2.2-6 of the ACNGS-ER Supplement the most recent population
projection data available to or made by Applicant? If not,
please provide the most recent data in the same format as the
foregoing Table S2,2-6 and give appropriate references as to
source of the data.

b. Does the Applicant believe the data shown on Table
S2.2-6 of the ACNGS-ER Supplement to be accurate? Explain in
detail the reasons for your answer to the first part of this

,
question.

c. Does the Applicant believe it desirable and/or
necessary to make updated population projections for the 50
mile radial area around the site? If so, why? If not, why
not? Explain in detail please.

|
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d. Does the Applicant intend to update the population
projections shown in Table S2.2-6 of the ACNGS-ER Supplement
before the forthcoming hearing? If so, why? If not, why
not? Explain in detail please. What sources of data will
the Applicant use if the population projections are to be
updated?

e. On page'.2.1-5 of the ACNGS-PSAR the Applicant states
that population projections were made quote "by assigning each ,

sector the percentage of the total census division population
that it had in 1970. This method of apportionment channels
most of the projected growth into the sectors already developed.">

unquote. Please explain in detail the rationale, and the logic
for using this methodology for projecting population distribu-
tion. Please list the references you used to support your
methodology and the applicable page numbers.

f. Does the Applicant believe the methodology (as noted
in (e) above) used to be the most accurate available? If so,
why? If not, why not? Will the Applicant use the same
methodology in making updated or revised population projections.
If so, why? If not, what methodology will be used and why? ;

I
g. Please explain in detail what the Applicant looks 1

for from a population point of view in a site for a nuclear
generating plant.

h. Why does the Applicant believe it proper and in the
best interest of the public to site a nuclear generating plant

_

so close to the city of Houston?

i. List Applicant's internal documents that dicuss the
relative merits from a population projection standpoint of
siting ACNGS at the various alternative sites.

j. Bay City is a potential alternative site for the
ACNGS. Please supply equivalent population data for the Bay
City plant as shown on Table S2.2-6 of the ACNGS-ER Supplement.

k. Under what circumstances would the Applicant recommend
siting a nuclear generating plant within the city limits of
Houston?

1

1. Does the Applicant believe it has grossly under- |
|estimated the population projected to be within 30 miles of

the plant in the year 1985? If so, why? If not, why not?
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m. Please supply the population distribution (in the
format of the aforementioned Table S2.2-6) that the Applicant
believes would represent the maximum allowable and still site
the plant at the proposed ACNGS site.

n.. Does the Applicant believe it should be required to
prepare and submit an environmental impact statement on the
effects of a class 9 accident at ACNGS on the area and people
surrounding the plant? If not, why not? If so, why?

o. Would the Applicant support and voluntarily prepare -

an ER statement like the one mentioned in (n) above? If so,
why? If not, why not?

p. Does the Applicant believe that it (as a good
corporate citizen) has a duty to the citizens it serves to
assess the impact on the area and the populace of a Class 9
accident at ACNGS? If so, why? If not, why not?

q. Has the Applicant assessed the impact of a Class 9
at ACNGS on the area surrounding the plant? If so, cite
specific documents showing the assessment. If not, is the
Applicant planning to make such an assessment? If not, why i

not? If so, why?

ANSWER:
|

a. Applicant is aware of the more recent daca avail-
able in-the Rice Center studies and those studies are being
analyzed to determine what, if any, changes.need to be made
in Table S2.2-6 in light of this recent data.

b. As explained in answer to 1(a) above, we are in
the process of reevaluating the prior projections in light
of recent data to determine if any changes are necessary.

c. See answer to Interrogatory No. 1(a).

d. Any updated projections which are developed as
a result of the efforts described in Interrogatory No. 1(a) |

'will be completed prior to Applicant's presentation of
testimony on this contention.

e. The amended PSAR reflected the population projec-
tions provided by the Texas Water Development Board, thereby
revising the population projections based on the HGAC census

-3-
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division population from 1970. As stated in the PSAR, the
primary purpose in presenting TWDB projections was to re-
flect a more recent and what appeared to be more rational
level of population than the larger numbers presented by
HGAC. The total projections within 50 miles were con-
sidered most important. To proportion this population into
sectors, a simple procedure was used to accommodate the
' fact that TWDB projections were made only at the county
level. Therefore, data had to be interpolated to census
tract and sector components. This resulted in a vertical
rather than lateral growth pattern by assigning each sector
the percentage of the total census division population
that it had in 1970.

f. In light of the question that has been raised in
this contention, Applicant is reexamining the reasonableness
of this methodology, with particular reference to the more
recent data in the Rice Center studies for HGAC.

g. Applicant looks for growth patterns and projec-
!tions of ultimate total populations within different annuli

and localized near-site populations with respect to siting
a nuclear power plant. Specifically, population considera-
tions must comply with the NRC regulations and guidelines.

h. Applicant objects to this interrogatory on the
grounds it is argumentative in nature and not designed to
elicit information that can lead to admissible evidence.

i. Each of the following siting studies discussed
population as a factor in considering various alternative
sites:

1. Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station,
Units 1 and 2 Environmental Report.

2. Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station,
Unit 1 Environmental Report Supplement.

3. Nuclear Power Plant Siting Study, Teknekron
Energy Resource Analysts, December 1975.

4. 1967 Site Selection Study for Houston
Lighting & Power Company, Ebasco Services
Inc., January 1970.

.
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5. Coastal Sites Study for Houston Lighting &
Power Company, Ebasco Services Inc.,
January 1973.

6. Preliminary Evaluation of the W. A. Parish
Site, the Lower Mill Creek Site, the Scanlan
Site, the Allens Creek Site for Installation

*

of Nuclear Fueled Generating Capacity for
Houston Lighting & Power Company, Ebasco
Services Inc., March 1972.

7. Preliminary Evaluation of the W. A. Parish,
Lower Mill Creek and Scanlan Sites for the
Installation of Nuclear Fueled Generating
Capacity, Dames & Moore, December 1971.

8. Report Preliminary Site Evaluations of Lower
Mill Creek, Allens Creek, Scanlan Proposed
Nuclear Generating Station for Houston Light-
ing & Power Company, Dames & Moore, September
1972.

9. Nuclear Plant Site Comparison for Ranking
Purposes for Houston Lighting & Power Company,
Ebasco Services Inc., July 1972.

10. Site Evaluation Site AU-l Allens Creek,
Teknekron Energy Resource Analysts, April
1979.

11. Site Evaluation Site BZ-1 Follets Island,
Teknekron Energy Resource Analysts, January
1979.

These documents are available for inspection and copying at
the Applicant's Energy Development Complex, 12301 Kurland,
Houston, Texas.

j. Population projections for the South Texas Project
are presented in the Environmental Report-Operating License
Stage. This document is available for inspection and copying
at the Applicant's Energy Development Complex, 12301 Kurland,
Houston, Texas.

k. As provided in 10 CFR S100.11 (3) political
boundaries are not controlling in the application of the
NRC's site evaluation factors.

-5-
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1. As explained in answer to Interrogatory No. 1(a),
Applicant is in the process of reevaluating its prior pro- I

jections in light of the more recent Rice Center data for |
HGAC. |

m. Applicant has not calculated such maximum allowable
numbers.

n. No. See the Commission's Statement of Interim Policy
45 FR 40,101; June 13, 1980.

o. It is Applicant's position that it will comply
with all rules, regulations, guidelines, and statements of
policy issued by the NRC.

p. See answers to Interrogatory Nos. 1.n. and 1.o.

q. See answers to Interrogatory Nos. lon. and 1.o.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2: Relevant to Bishop Contentions 4 and 5: |

a. What information does the' Applicant have pertaining
Jto the movement of the Brazos River toward the proposed pipe-

line route since 1970? List, describe and otherwise detail
your sources of information.

b. How far (in feet) has the Brazos River moved toward
the proposed pipeline route since 1930? Since 1940? Since
1950? Since 1960? Since 1970? List sources of information
with appropriate page numbers.

ANSWER:

a. Channel alignment changes in the Brazos River near
the Allens Creek site are shown in PSAR Fig. 2.4-5A and 5B.

b. See answer to Interrogatory No. 2 (a) .

INTERROGATORY NO. 3: Relevant to Bishop Contention 6:

a. What is the maximum peak overpressure that each of
the plant's critical structures are designed to withstand?
List references with appropriate page numbers?

l b. Please supply the equivalent data (i.e. peak
overpressure, etc.) as on Table 2.2, page 2.2 A-20 of the
ACNGS-PSAR assuming the distance from the center of detonation
was zero feet. Show method of calculation and references.

|

|
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c. What internal (inside the plant) monitoring de-
vices does the plant have to detect LPG in the air? Where
are they located? What is their sensitivity?

ANSWER:

a. The maximum peak overpressure that the plant's
critical structures can withstand is conservatively esti-
mated to be 1.0 psi. (See PSAR 2.2.A-15).

b. The methodology employed to compute peak overpres-
,

sures, etc., reported on Table 2.2, page 2.2A-20 of the ;

ACNGS-PSAR relies on equating the detonation of a dispersed
flammable (detonable) gaseous cloud to that of a concen-
trated, point-like source of TNT. This methodology is only |

applicable at a distance far enough away from the detonating
source, that the representation of the source as a point is
realistic. It is not applicable for points inside the
source of detonation, i.e., for zero feet distance from the

i center of the detonation. For this distance one must resort
to the Chapman Jouguet Theory to predict the maximum pos-
sible overpressure resulting from the detonation of the
gaseous source. That theory predicts both the maximum
stable detonation overpressure and the maximum pressure
spike which occurs preceding the stable detonation, the so-;

; called Von Neumann spike. For propane, the maximum stable
Chapman Jouguet overpressure can be computed to be 17.8
times the atmospheric pressure, while the Von Neumann spike i

pressure is 28 times the atmospheric pressure. In case of
deflagration the peak overpressure at distance zero from
center of the deflagration would still be near atmospheric
since the cloud is unconfined.

c. The level of LPG is not monitored inside the
plant.

INTERROGATORY NO. 4: Relevant to Bishop Contention 7:

a. Had the Applicant prior to the prehearing con-'

) ference, analysed (sic] the impact of a gas detonation on
1 the cooling lake dam? If not, why not? If so, please list

and supply documents showing the calculated impact.

1 ,

|
;

|

!

.
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ANSWER:

a. There is no impact for a detonation of an escaping
jet of natural gas computed for the dam. Impact of gas
detonation on cooling lake dam was only analyzed in order
to assess where the natural gas line should be relocated with
respect of the dam. No other calculatior.s or assessments
have been performed since the dam is'not safety-related.
This analysis was completed prior to the prehearing con-

| ference.

INTERROGATORY NO. 5: Relevant to Bishop Contention 9:

a. What internal (inside the plant) monitoring devices
does the plant have to detect natural gas in the air? What is
their sensitivity? Give details of their operating efficiency
ratings. Where are they located?

b. Same question as 5 (a) for external (outside the
plant) monitoring devices.

ANSWER:

a. None.

b. None.

INTERROGATORY NO. 6: Relevant to Bishop Contention 10:

a. Had the Applicant, prior to the prehearing conference, |
Ianalyzed the impact on the plant of potential hazardous

materials being spilled upstream into the Brazos River? If
not, why not? If so, supply documents showing the calculated
. impact.

b. What internal (inside the plant) and external (out-
side the plant) monitoring devices does the plant have to
detect hazardous chemicals such as crude oil, hydrogen sulphide
and LPG in the river; in the cooling lake water; and within the
plant? What is their sensitivity? Where are they located?

c. List 3 chemicals and the mmounts of each which if |

in the cooling lake could cause harm to the plant. Explain |
why and how these chemicals can cause harm to the plant. |

-8-
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ANSWER:
_

a. No.

b. None.

c. Nearby industrial, transportation and military
facilities are discussed in PSAR 2.2. A list of pipelines
passing through the site vicinity appears on PSAR p. 2.1-2.
Appendix 2.2-A evaluates the impact of a pipeline break.

*

As indicated above, there are no known pipelines
which will have an adverse effect on the plant, so it is
not possible to list three chemicals that will present any
realistic threat to the plant.

.

INTERROGATORY NO. 7: Relevant to Bishop Contention 12:

a. What data does the Applicant have to prove that the
wells drilled by Applicant into the ground underneath the
cooling lake have been plugged so that water cannot drain down
the holes into the subsurface formations? Please give a
detailed well-by-well review showing casing, drilling and
camenting records.

b. List and discuss the data the Applicant has to
support the Applicant's statement that water moves through

|
the Evangeline Aquifer at 50-100 feet per year. |

c. Has the Applicant conducted any pulse tests in the
Evangeline Acquifer in the area of the plant? If so, give j
details, list documents and references.

i

d. Does the Applicant believe that radioactive material
will become more concentrated on the shore and/or in the lake
bottom than it is in the lake water during the plant's operating
lifetime? If so, why? If not, why not? Give references and
estimates of the rate of build-up of radioactivity per year
with bases for your estimates.

e. A long trench was dug by Applicant in an effort to
determine if surface faulting was present at the site. The
trench was abandoned before completion due to " inconclusive
evidence" according to Applicant. Please explain why the
evidence was considered inconclusive.

_9_
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ANSWER: |
:

a. No " wells" per se were drilled in the cooling lake.
The Applicant utilized standard procedures for grouting all '

exploratory borings drilled for soils investigations (pg.
2.5-78a, Sec. 2.5.6.1 of the ACNGS PSAR). This was accomp- I
lished once the boring was completed, or once water level lc

'

data had been obtained. Some borings were drilled for i
purposes of permanent piezometers, which still remain open !

for use to monitor water levels. The well logs are avail-
able for inspection at the offices of Dames & Moore upon
proper notice to counsel for Applicant.

b. There is no such reference in the ER or PSAR that
Applicant has been able to find.

lc. Applicant has not conducted any tests known as
" pulse tests" at the ACNGS site. In-situ permeability
tests were performed wherein water was injected into
formations and the rate of acceptance measured to calcu-
late permeability values.

d. As described in Section 5.2 of the ER Supplement |
radiation doses to biota were calculated using the techni-

)ques in Regulatory Guides 1.109 and 1.113. These Regula- '

tory Guides specify the procedure for taking into account
radionuclide concentrations in sediments in the lake bottom j

and shoreline. i

|

e. It is patently incorrect to state that the trench, I

excavated to evaluate the surface faulting in the area of j

the plant, was abandoned before completion due to "incon-
clusive evidence." As stated on page 2.5-B6 (kn 8 4/26/74)
Sec. B3.4.1 of the PSAR, the nature of the soil encountered
precluded conclusive findings from this particular technique
only. The test pit was conducted as planned; and no evidence
of surface faulting could be detected in the near surface in
the plant area. Other methods conclusively proved no surface
faulting was present in the site area.

INTERROGATORY No. 8: Relevant to Bishop Contention 17:

a. What chemicals, materials, etc. that could be re-
leased as a result of a train wreck have been analyzed relative
to their potential impact on the plant other than chlorine and
TNT? Give references , document.s, etc. showing your analysis.

_..
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b. Is the plant (as now designed) protected by monitoring
devices from any air-borne chemical other than chlorine? If
so, what chemicals? Give type and location of the monitoring
devices.

c. Cite, list, etc. the hazardous chemicals and the
quantities of same carried on the railroad in the past year
(or other time interval if appropriate). Give source of
information and pertinent documents.

ANSWER:

a. This analysis is most appropriately done at the
FSAR stage of licensing.

b. No.

c. See answer to Interrogatory No. 8 (a) .

INTERROGATORY NO. 9: Relevant to Bishop Contention 21:

a. At what rate will radioactive nuclides or material
build up in the lake bottom sediment? What will be the
composition of the radioactive build-up? What will be the
concentration of the raidoactive build-up?

b. Describe the mechanism by which the radioactive
material will build-up in the lake bottom. Describe the
factors that finluence the rate of build-up.

c. Please give your estimate of the rate of build-up
in the radioactive material in the fish in the lake using as
your basis a 2 pound fish that lives in the lake 10 years.
Please estimate the radioactivity of this fish from year zero
to year ten. Give bases for your calculations and discuss what
factors might make your calculations either high or low as
regards radioactivity.

d. How would your answer to part c above vary if the
design basis fish lived the entire 10 years 1 foot below the
surface of the water or the entire 10 years in the bottom mud?
Give reasons for the variance and discuss the factors that
impact the magnitude of the variance. Cite references used in
your analysis with page numbers.

-11-s
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e. Relative to body weight which fish processes the most
water on a daily basis, a 1 pound fish or a 10 pound fish?
Provide references supporting your answer.

f. How much food, expressed as a percent of body weight,
would an average one pound Texas catfish be ex ected to eat in
a day; how much would a ten pound Texas catfish eat? Give
references and page numbers for your answers. -

ANSWER:

a. See answer to Interrogatory No. 7 (d) .

b. See answer to Interrogatory No. 7(d).

c. Applicant followed the criteria specified in
Regulatory Guides 1.109 and 1.113, which do not include

;

the parameters specified in this question,

i

d. Applicant has never heard of a design basis fish |
and has not done the calculation of the type requested.

e. Applicant ha' ide this calculation.
.

f. Applicant has not made this calculation.

INTERROGATORY NO. 10: Relevant to Bishop Contention 12: I

a. Does the Applicant now state that no surface
faulting exists between the surface and the Evangeline i

Aquifer in the cooling lake area. Upon what evidence and
siting' references does the Applicant make his judgment?

ANSWER:

a. Yes. See PSAR Chapter 2.5, and Section 2.5.3 of
the Safety Evaluation Report prepared by the NRC Staff in
November, 1974.

Respectfully submitted,

'

OF COUNSEL: Grsgog Cp elsher \
Thom a Btddle, Jr.

BAKER & BOTTS arles G. Thrash, Jr.
3000 One Shell Plaza 3000 One Shell Plaza
Houston, Texas 77002 Houston, Texas 77002

W
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LOWENSTEIN, NEWMAN, REIS, Jack R. Newman
AXELRAD & TOLL Robert H. Culp

1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W. 1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20036 Washington, D. C. 20036

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY
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STATE OF TEXAS S

S

COUNTY OF HARRIS S

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, on this day
personally appeared L. D. Richards, who upon his oath
stated that he has answered Interrogatory Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6,
and 8 of Houston Lighting & Power Company's Response to
Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents
from J. Morgan Bishop and Margaret Bishop Dated July 6, 1980
in his capacity as Lead Engineer for Houston Lighting &
Power Company, and all statements contained therein are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

L. D. Richards

SUBSCRIBED AND SWO N TO BEFO by the said.

L. D. Richards, an this day of
- 1980.,

V U

-Q AkdrJ
(tJ6tary Public in and for
Harris County, Texas

|
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STATE OF TEXAS S

S
COUNTY OF HARRIS S

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, on this day
personally appeared Robert W. Lawhn, who upon his oath
' stated that he has answered Interrogatory Nos. 1, 2, 7, 9
and 10 of Houston Lighting & Power Company's Response to
Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents
from J. Morgan Bishop and Margaret Bishop Dated July 6, 1980
in his capacity as Supervising Engineer for Houston Lighting
& Power Company, and all statements contained therein are
true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Robert W. Lawhn

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO F RE ME by the said Robert
W. Lawhn on thi d M day of 1980.,

V (/

& bb&
Netary Public in and for
Harris County, Texas
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of S

S

HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY S Docket No. 50-466
S

(Allens Creek Nuclear Generating 5
Station, Unit 1) S

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing
Applicant's Response to Interrogatories and Requests for
Production of Documents from J. Morgan Bishop and Margaret
Bishop dated July 6, 1980 in the above-captioned proceeding
were served on the following by deposit in the United States

1, postage prepaid, or by hand-delivery this J0(d( day ofm
1980.,

!JSheIdonJ. Wolfe, Esq., Chairman Hon. Charles J. Dusek
Atomic Safety and Licensing Mayor, City of Wallis

Board Panel P. O. Box 312
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Wallis, Texas 77485
Washington, D. C. 20555

Hon. Leroy H. Grebe
Dr. E. Leonard Cheatum County Judge, Austin County
Route 3, Box 350A P. O. Box 99
Watkinsville, Georgia 30677 Bellville, Texas 77418

Mr. Gustave A. Linenberger Atomic Safety and Licensing |
Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissic
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555 |

Washington, D. C. 20555 i

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Mr. Chase R. Stephens Appeal Board'

Docketing and Service Section U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissic'
Office of the Secretary Washington, D. C. 20555
of the Commission

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Steve Schinki, Esq. !
Washington, D. C. 20555 Staff Counsel )

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissiq
Richard Lowerre, Esq. Washington, D. C. 20555 ;

Assistant Attorney General
for the State of Texas

P. O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
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Mr. Bryan L. Baker D. Marrack
1118 Montrose 420 Mulberry Lane
Houston, Texas 77019 Bellaire, Texas 77401

J. Morgan Bishop Brenda McCorkle
11418 Oak Spring 6140 Darnell
Houston, Texas 77043 Houston, Texas 77074

Stephen A. Doggett W. Matthew Perrenod
P. O. Box 592 4070 Merrick
Rosenberg, Texas 77471 Houston, Texas 77025

John F. Doherty F. H. Potthoff
4327 Alconbury 7200 Shady Villa, No. 110
Houston, Texas 77021 Houston, Texas 77055

Robert S. Framson Wayne E. Rentfro
Madeline Bass Framson P. O. Box 1335
4822 Waynesboro Rosenberg, Texas 77471
Houston, Texas 77035

James M. Scott
Carro Hinderstein 13935 Ivy Mount
609 Fannin, Suite 521 Sugar Land, Texas 77478
Houston, Texas 77002
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